

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/23/2024 12:16 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102940-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit  
corporation, and WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S STATEMENT  
OF GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492  
Solicitor General

ANDREW R.W. HUGHES, WSBA 49515

WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868

R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA 45869

Assistant Attorneys General

OID No. 91157

800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov

Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov

William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov

July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov

*Counsel for State of Washington*

BEN CARR, WSBA 40778

BOB HYDE, WSBA 33593

JOHN NELSON, WSBA 45724

Assistant Attorneys General

800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Ben.Carr@atg.wa.gov

Bob.Hyde@atg.wa.gov

John.Nelson@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION.....	4
III.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
IV.	FOUNDATIONS FOR DIRECT REVIEW .....	8
	A. The Court Struck Down a Washington Statute under the Federal and State Constitutions and Enjoined State Officials from Enforcing the Law, Warranting Direct Review under RAP 4.2(a)(2) and (5) .....	9
	B. The Court Invented a Conflict Between Two Washington Supreme Court Opinions and Purported to Essentially Overrule the Latter Decision, Warranting Direct Review under RAP 4.2(a)(3).....	10
	C. The Court Invalidated a Law the Legislature Determined Was “Likely to Reduce Gun Deaths,” Warranting Direct Review under RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 13
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-03093-MKD (E.D. Wash.) .....	2, 4, 12
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023) .....	3
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 182 Wn. App. 188, 327 P.3d 1303 (2014) .....	11
<i>Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Del. Dep't of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023) .....	3
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	3
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 665 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	3

<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023) .....	3
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368, 390 (D.R.I. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	2, 13
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Oregon All. for Gun Safety</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023).....	3, 19
<i>State of Washington v. Federal Way Discount Guns</i> , Case No. 22-2-20064-2 SEA (Jan. 6, 2023, King Cnty Sup. Ct.).....	2
<i>State v. Griepsma</i> , 25 Wn. App 2d 814, 525 P.3d 623 (2023), <i>review denied</i> , 532 P.3d 163 (2023).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013) .....	passim
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012) .....	18

<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>Sullivan v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-05403-DGE (W.D. Wash.) .....	4
<i>Washington Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012) .....	17

### **Statutes**

Laws of 2022, ch. 104, § 1 .....	4
S.B. 5078, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess., § 1 .....	16, 17

### **Rules**

CR 56 .....	6
RAP 4.2(a)(2) .....	8, 9, 21
RAP 4.2(a)(3) .....	8, 21
RAP 4.2(a)(4) .....	9, 17, 20, 21
RAP 4.2(a)(5) .....	8, 9, 21

### **Other Authorities**

Archie Bleyer, Stuart E. Siegel, and Charles R. Thomas, “Retrospective Evidence for Pediatric Benefit of U.S. Assault Weapons Ban as Rationale for Implementing an Even More Effective Ban,” 115 <i>Journal of the National Medical Association</i> 528 (2023) .....	19
---	----

Christopher Koper et al., “Gunshot Victimisations Resulting from High-Volume Gunfire Incidents in Minneapolis: Findings and Policy Implications,” 25 *Injury Prevention* 19 (2019) .....19

Christopher S. Koper, “Assessing the Potential To Reduce Deaths and Injuries from Mass Shootings Through Restrictions on Assault Weapons and Other High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms,” 19 *Criminology and Public Policy* 147, 148 (2020) .....20

Daniel Webster et al., “Evidence Concerning the Regulation of Firearms Design, Sale, and Carrying on Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States,” 19 *Criminology and Public Policy* 171 (2020).....20

Dih Dih Huang et al., “The Sustained Effect of a Temporary Measure: Urban Firearm Mortality Following Expiration of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban,” 224 *American Journal of Surgery* 111 (2022).....19

Ibraheem M. Karaye, Gaia Knight, and Corinne Kyriacou, “Association Between the New York SAFE Act and Firearm Suicide and Homicide: An Analysis of Synthetic Controls, New York State, 1999-2019,” 113 *American Journal of Public Health* 1309 (2023) .....19

John J. Donohue, “The Effect of Permissive Gun Laws on Crime,” 704 *ANNALS of the American Academy of Political and Social Science* 92 (2022) .....19

Lori Post et al., “Impact of Firearm Surveillance on Gun Control Policy: Regression Discontinuity Analysis,” 7 *JMIR Public Health and Surveillance* e26042 (2021) .....20

Michael Siegel et al., “The Relation Between State Gun  
Laws and the Incidence and Severity of Mass Public  
Shootings in the United States, 1976-2018,” 44 *Law and  
Human Behavior* 347 (2020) .....20
